“RESOLVED THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 

and Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time 
being in force), approval of the Board of Directors of the Company for payment of remuneration of Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees One 
Lac Twenty Five Thousand only) plus service tax as applicable and reimbursement of actual travel and out-of-pocket expenses 
for the Financial Year ending 31 March, 2015, to M/s. Hemant Shah & Associates, Cost Accountants, for conducting audit of 
cost accounts for Pharmaceutical Business of the Company, be and is hereby ratified and confirmed.

[...]

On recommendation of Audit Committee, the Board has considered and approved appointment of M/s. Hemant Shah & Associates, 
Cost Accountants, (the firm) for conducting of the Cost Audit of “all applicable products and group of products” at a remuneration 
of Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees One Lac Twenty Five Thousand only) plus service tax as applicable and reimbursement of actual travel 
and out-of pocket expenses for the Financial Year ending 31 March, 2015 in place of Mr. Hemant Shah, Cost Accountant (Individual) 
since Mr. Hemant Shah has informed the Company that he would like to provide services from his firm instead of individual capacity.

[...]

The Corporate Debt Restructuring proposal of the Company has been approved by Corporate Debt Restructuring Cell vide its 
letter dated 23 May 2011. Pursuant to the provisions of Corporate Debt Restructuring Scheme, the Company has on 30 March 2012 
allotted 26,90,000 (Twenty Six Lac Ninety Thousand) Equity Shares at a price of ` 37.50 (Rupees Thirty Seven and Paise Fifty only) 
{Face Value ` 10/- and Premium ` 27.50/-} per Equity Share to Expert Chemicals (I) Pvt. Limited, a promoter group company.  

Note 6: The Corporate Debt Restructuring proposal of the Company has been approved by Corporate Debt Restructuring Cell vide its 
letter dated 23 May 2011. Pursuant to the provisions of Corporate Debt Restructuring Scheme, the Company has on 5 August 2013 
allotted 25,90,000 (Twenty Five Lac Ninety Thousand) Equity Shares at a price of ` 37.50 (Rupees Thirty Seven and Paise Fifty only) 
{Face Value ` 10/- and Premium ` 27.50/-} per Equity Share to Expert Chemicals (I) Pvt. Limited, a promoter group company.

(g)	 Stock Data:

Monthly Volume and High, Low & Close of Market price of Company’s Equity Shares traded on the Bombay Stock Exchange Limited,

[...]

pursuant to the order dated 16 May 2008 of Hon’ble Supreme Court. 

(n)	 Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures 

58199 Zero Coupon Optionally Fully Convertible Debentures (OFCDs) of face value of ` 1,000/- each (Rupees One Thousand 
each) of the aggregate nominal value of ` 5,81,99,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Eighty One Lac Ninety Nine Thousand only) were have 
remained unpaid as on 30 September 2014. 

Zero Coupon Optionally Fully Convertible Debenture Holders had a right to convert the same into Equity Shares of the Company 
between 1 November 2008 and 30 April 2012, at higher of: 

(i)	 67% of the 3 months average weekly closing high low price per share quoted on the BSE preceding the date of notice of